166,639,819 Rights Shares, representing approximately 19.21% of the total number

of 867,182,273 Rights Shares. The obligations of the Underwriters under the

Underwriting Agreement in respect of the Rights Shares have been fully discharged.

EXCESS APPLICATIONS

Regarding the 192,022,946 excess Rights Shares which had been applied for by way

of application under the EAFs, the Board has resolved to allot and issue a total of

25,383,127 Rights Shares available for excess application on a fair and equitable

basis, according to the principle that any excess Rights Shares will be allocated to

Qualifying Shareholders (other than the PRC Southbound Trading Investors) who

apply for them on a pro rata basis by reference to the number of excess Rights Shares

applied for (and no reference has been made to Rights Shares comprised in

applications by PAL or the existing number of Shares held by Qualifying

Shareholders).

— 3 —

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion
of the Rights Issue will be as follows:

Immediately before
completion of

the Rights Issue

Immediately after
completion of

the Rights Issue
Shareholder No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

FHL 5,526,271,109 71.37 6,145,213,473 71.37
Directors and their

close associates
(other than FHL) 26,674,960 0.34 26,674,960 0.31

CMBI — — — —
Public 2,189,752,802 28.29 2,437,992,711 28.32

Total: 7,742,698,871 100.00 8,609,881,144 100.00

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES, REFUND CHEQUES AND
COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS IN THE RIGHTS SHARES

It is expected that the share certificates for the fully-paid Rights Shares in respect of
the valid acceptances of the Rights Shares and the successful applications for excess
Rights Shares will be despatched to those relevant Shareholders by ordinary post to
their registered addresses on or before 28 October 2015 at their own risks.

Refund cheques in respect of the wholly or partially unsuccessful applications for
excess Rights Shares will also be despatched, without interest, to the applicants by